Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:Adopt Resolution honoring John Cainas a Monterey County Military and Veterans ServicesAdvisory Commission's "Veteran of the Year" for 2019......)

WHEREAS, each year the County of Monterey and the Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize **John Cain** as a 2019 "Veteran of the Year"; and

WHEREAS, from 1952 to 1954, John Cain served in the United States Army; and

WHEREAS, since 2011, **John Cain** has a volunteered his time and service to his fellow veterans at the Veterans Affairs Monterey Clinic and continues to serve in multiple capacities by working wherever he is needed on any given day and remains the 'go-to-guy' when a vacancy occurs from day to day; and

WHEREAS, John Cain's shares his knowledge and communication skills with everyone he contacts, listening to their concerns and showing he really cares; and

WHEREAS, John Cain takes great care in ensuring that every veteran who visits the VA clinic feels valued and respected; and

WHEREAS, John Cain's humble and gentle manner makes him a gift to the clinic and more importantly to the veterans he serves.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors **John Cain**, a 2019 Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Committee "Veteran of the Year" and wishes him continued success, peace and happiness in all of his future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2019, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valeria Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on ______, 2019. Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____ Deputy